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The information contained herein does not constitute an offer of securities in the United States. 
Offers and sales of securities in The United States may not be made absent made registration 
under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an applicable exemption therefrom.  
This document does not solicit money, securities or any other type of consideration, and if 
any money, securities or other type of consideration is sent in response hereto, it will not be 
accepted. 



Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) reported 9M 2014 net profit of €122.2 million, an  ■
increase of 16.2% year on year. 3Q net profit totalled €38.5 million. This is the best net 
profit figure for the first nine months of the year since 2008.

Net profit rose by 16.2% in the third quarter and revenue was up by 9.6% (revenue  -
increase of 10.2% in 9M14).  EBITDA in the first nine months of the year grew by 
15.4%, and by 13.1% in the third quarter.

Operating costs stood at €74.2 million in the first nine months of the year, remaining  -
0.3% below the figure seen in the same period last year.

The efficiency ratio improved from 32.9% to 29.8%, up 3.1 points year on year. ROE  ■
also marked a positive performance, improving by more than five points since Septem-
ber 2013, from 34.7% to 40.1%.

Equity turnover totalled €196.60 billion in the third quarter of 2014, 24.3% higher than  ■
the same period in 2013, and 26.6% higher in the first nine months. The number of 
trades grew by 30.9% in the third quarter and 50.8% in the first nine months of the 
year.

The use of the market to raise capital continues to attract significant investment flows.  ■
The total amount of investment flows channelled into the Exchange was €22.12 billion 
in the first nine months of 2014. 

During the third quarter, REGIS-TR® has consolidated its position as one of leading  ■
repositories. Reporting volumes were an average of 3.5 million transactions per day, 
with approximately 1,200 customer accounts open.  

On 16 September, BME Clearing received authorisation to operate as a Central Coun- ■
terparty (CCP) in compliance with EU Regulation Nº 648/2012 of the European Parlia-
ment and Council of 4 July 2012, relating to  OTC derivatives, central counterparties and 
trade repositories (“EMIR”), and was registered in the European Union’s CCP register 
overseen by the European Stock Market Authority (ESMA). This approval acknowl-
edges that BME Clearing’s operating model, organisational structure, corporate gov-
ernance policy, technology, risk management system and capital levels comply with all 
EMIR standards.

Nine months 2014
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Operating Income  79,505  72,537  9.6% 249,035  225,918  10.2%
     Revenue  77,487  72,038  7.6% 243,039  222,834  9.1%
     Other operating income  409  414  -1.2% 1,257  2,769  -54.6%
     Own work capitalised  1,609  85  1,792.9% 4,739  315  1,404.4%
       
Operating Expenses  (24,237) (23,652) 2.5% (74,195) (74,435) -0.3%
     Employee benefits expense  (15,543) (15,302) 1.6% (47,221) (48,214) -2.1%
     Other operating costs- external services  (8,604) (8,267) 4.1% (26,729) (26,024) 2.7%
     Taxes  (90) (83) 8.4% (245) (197) 24.4%
       
Income before interest, taxes, net impairment losses        
 and depreciation  55,268  48,885  13.1% 174,840  151,483  15.4%
       
     Amortisation  (1,599) (1,722) -7.1% (4,805) (5,243) -8.4%
     Depreciation  (1) (1) 0.0% (5) (16) -68.8%
       
Income before interest and taxes  53,668  47,162  13.8% 170,030  146,224  16.3%
       
     Net financial income  397  506  -21.5% 1,908  2,911  -34.5%
     Share of profit (loss) of associates  326  (161)        302.5% 1,058  (404)       361.9%
       
Profit before tax  54,391  47,507  14.5% 172,996  148,731  16.3%
       
     Income tax expense  (15,896) (14,363) 10.7% (50,767) (43,554) 16.6%
       
Consolidated profit for the period  38,495  33,144  16.1% 122,229  105,177  16.2%
       
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  0  2  -100.0% 0  17  -100.0%
Profit attributable to owners of the parent  38,495  33,142  16.2% 122,229  105,160  16.2%
       
Earnings per share  0.46  0.40  16.1% 1.47  1.26  16.2%

Note: Following the entry into force on 1 January 2014 IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements” to replace IAS 31, these financial statements 
have been prepared using the equity method in order to consolidate jointly controlled entities, Infobolsa, SA and Regis-TR, SA 
which were consolidated until that date using the proportionate consolidation method.

Additionally, during this quarter a redefinition of the business units with which the Group is managed has been made, going to 
integrate within units of Equity and Fixed Income, the related revenues and expenses for each of the markets that were reflected 
in the “Listing” business unit. Moreover, due to the Group’s management to adapt to regulatory requirements and business 
expectations, the business unit “Clearing” has been created which includes the revenues and expenses of clearing and central 
counterparty provided by BME Clearing which in previous periods, were integrated into the business unit “Derivatives”.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD 
HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS 
FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS 
(UNAUDITED)

3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) % (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) reported 9M 2014 net profit of €122.2 million, with €38.5 million in the third quarter of the 
year. Both figures were up 16.2% year on year. This is the best net profit for the first nine months of the year since 2008.

Revenue for the third quarter rose 9.6% compared to 2013 to €79.5 million. Revenues for the first nine months of the year stood 
at €249.0 million, up 10.2% compared to the figure of €225.9 million reported in the same period last year. 

The largest contributors to the revenue increase were the Equity, Settlement, Information and IT and Consulting businesses, 
which together accounted for 85.1% of the rise in consolidated revenue.  

Operating costs in the third quarter grew by 2.5% year on year to €24.2 million. In the first nine months of the year stood at €74.2 
million, remaining 0.3% below the figure seen in the same period last year. 

EBITDA increased by 13.1% in the third quarter to €55.3 million, and by 15.4% in the nine month period to €174.8 million.

Earnings per share stood at €1.47 at September 2014, of which €0.46 corresponded to the third quarter. 
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In order to apply the same presentation criteria as other European central counterparties, the Group includes in “Other current 
financial assets- non Group” and “Other current financial liabilities- non Group”, by the same amounts, fixed-income securities and 
options in which it acts as central counterparty, and guarantees and deposits received from the market.

This presentation criteria has no impact on income or equity.

   
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 172,192  165,742  3.9%
Goodwill 80,619  82,190  -1.9%
Other intangible assets 9,603  6,935  38.5%
Property, plant and equipment 43,871  45,228  -3.0%
Non-current financial assets 29,401  23,326  26.0%
Deferred tax assets 8,698  8,063  7.9%
   
CURRENT ASSETS 25,819,536  36,494,882  -29.3%
Trade and other receivables 43,403  36,223  19.8%
Current financial assets 110,683  53,433  107.1%
Other current financial assets- non Group 25,459,077  36,160,066  -29.6%
Other current assets 2,024  2,072  -2.3%
Cash and cash equivalents 204,349  243,088  -15.9%
   
TOTAL ASSETS 25,991,728  36,660,624  -29.1%
   
   
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 427,469  403,610  5.9%
Capital 250,847  250,847  0.0%
Reserves 86,783  81,361  6.7%
Parent company shares or equity holdings (5,989) (7,661) -21.8%
Profit/(loss) for the period 122,229  105,160  16.2%
(Interim dividend) (33,341) (33,311) 0.1%
Other equity instruments 3,728  3,744  -0.4%
Valuation adjustments 3,212  3,470  -7.4%
   
Non-controlling interests 0  161  -100.0%
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 17,805  18,628  -4.4%
Non-current provisions 11,841  12,573  -5.8%
Deferred tax liabilities 5,953  6,044  -1.5%
Other non-current liabilities 11  11  0.0%
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES 25,546,454  36,238,225  -29.5%
Other current financial liabilities- non Group 25,459,077  36,160,066  -29.6%
Trade and other payables 81,813  73,227  11.7%
Other current liabilities 5,564  4,932  12.8%
   
TOTAL LIABILITIES 25,564,259  36,256,853  -29.5%
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 25,991,728  36,660,624  -29.1%

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 
30/09/2014

as of
30/09/2013

∆

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Financial Statements
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Profit before tax 172,996 148,731 16.3%
Adjustments to profit (1,067) 4,016  -126.6%
Changes in working capital 18,792  18,954  -0.9%
     Trade and other receivables 32,204  40,029  -19.5%
     Current financial assets excluding non-Group current financial assets (537) (862) -37.7%
     Trade and other payables (17,602) (21,772) -19.2%
     Other current liabilities 5,225  4,528  15.4%
     Other non-current assets and liabilities (498) (2,969) -83.2%
Other amounts received/ (paid) in operating activities (51,224) (42,647) 20.1%
Net cash flows from operating activities 139,497  129,054  8.1%
Net cash flows from investing activities (14,141) 36,398  -138.9%
Net cash flows from financing activities (80,500) (108,291) -25.7%
   
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 44,856  57,161  -21.5%
   
Total cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 159,493  185,927  -14.2%
Total cash and cash equivalents at period end 204,349  243,088  -15.9%

Equity attributable to owners of the parent Opening balance 392,140  412,631 
  
Capital increases / (decreases) 0  (19,154)
Distribution of dividends (87,472) (95,104)
Increases / (reductions) in equity resulting from business combinations (202) 0 
Equity-settled share-based payments 1,143  1,504 
Other changes 37  (192)
Total recognised income and expense 121,823  103,925 
      Profit for the year 122,229  105,160 
      Measurement of financial instruments 302  (831)
      Actuarial gains and losses and other adjustments (883) (934)
      Tax effect 175  530 
Equity attributable to owners of the parent Closing balance 427,469  403,610 

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

9M14 9M13 ∆

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, inflows of funds from guarantees and deposits received from the market 
which are invested in current financial assets (Non-Group) in their entirety have not been included as a change in working capital. Financial 
instruments of BME Clearing as a central counterparty and receivables on settlements of options and futures, have not been included either.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

as of 30/09/2014 as of 30/09/2013

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.)

Financial Statements
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Highlights

Equity       
Trading       
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  196,596 158,225 24.3% 613,991 485,115 26.6%
    Number of trades  16,424,134 12,551,169 30.9% 50,244,969 33,316,439 50.8%
    Number of shares (Million)  44,223 50,838 -13.0% 142,549 147,710 -3.5%
    Average amount per trade (Euros)  11,970 12,606 -5.0% 12,220 14,561 -16.1%
Listing (Mill. Eur.)       
    Market Capitalisation     1,154,365 994,778 16.0%
    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange  5,791 6,215 -6.8% 22,117 25,555 -13.5%
Settlement       
    Operations settled   12,412,975 12,082,951 2.7% 38,898,666 34,075,781 14.2%
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)     294.4 252.7 16.5%
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)     2,217.1 2,159.0 2.7%
Clearing       
    Derivatives Market (number of contracts)  11,958,190 11,568,493 3.4% 41,437,656 38,046,165 8.9%
    Repo Market (Turnover Mill. Eur.)  237,474 356,724 -33.4% 868,432 1,003,247 -13.4%
    Energy Market (Volume Mwh)  5,051,404 7,844,258 -35.6% 25,654,312 22,332,176 14.9%
Derivatives       
    Futures (number of contracts)       
        Index Futures  2,351,396 1,761,444 33.5% 6,932,492 5,498,136 26.1%
        Stock Futures  2,348,946 2,782,802 -15.6% 10,876,966 10,427,691 4.3%
        Bono 10 Futures  1,356 3,080 -56.0% 3,704 12,307 -69.9%
    Options (number of contracts)       
        Index Options  1,741,344 1,207,499 44.2% 5,480,443 3,630,699 50.9%
        Stock Options  5,515,148 5,813,668 -5.1% 18,144,051 18,477,332 -1.8%
    Open interest (number of contracts)     11,142,527 13,042,224 -14.6%
Fixed Income       
Trading       
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  243,804 272,011 -10.4% 1,051,156 1,078,695 -2.6%
    Number of Operations (*)  35,756 375,014 -90.5% 239,990 855,293 -71.9%
Listing       
    AIAF volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros)  69,482 75,370 -7.8% 266,271 99,771 166.9%
       Public Debt  48,611 50,338 -3.4% 187,717 - -
       Corporate Fixed Income  20,871 25,032 -16.6% 78,554 99,771 -17.7%

Equity turnover totalled €196.6 billion in the third quarter  ■
of 2014, 24.3% higher than the same period in 2013, and 
amounted €614.0 billion in the first nine months, up 26.6% 
compared to the same period the previous year. 

The number of trades in the third quarter increased 30.9% year 
on year, rising 50.8% in the first nine months. 

ETFs showed the strongest growth in the Equity segment. 
Turnover on exchange-traded funds (ETFs) in the third quarter 
was up 154.1%, with a 65.1% increase in the number of trades 
compared to the third quarter of 2013. Turnover increased by 
183.5% and the number of trades by 63.1% in the first nine 
months compared to the same period in 2013.

The use of the market to raise capital continues to attract 
significant investment flows. The reduction in issues made by 
existing listed companies was partially offset by the pick up 
in listings of new companies. The total amount of investment 
flows channelled into the Exchange was €22.12 billion in the 
first nine months of 2014.

The capitalisation of companies admitted to listing on markets 
managed by BME at 30 September 2014 reached €1.15 trillion, 
up 16.0% year on year.

Axia Real Estate, a “SOCIMI” (Spanish REIT), was admitted 
for trading on the Spanish electronic trading platform on 9 
July, followed by Logista on 14 July. The flotation of AENA and 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quaterly Overview) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆

(*) Fixed Income total operations was adjusted in 2013 for exchange fixed income trading to single counted standards.

8 Bolsas y Mercados Españoles - Business performance - Interim Report (January - September 2014)

Quarter Overview        



Endesa’s share offering are both scheduled for the end of the 
year. 

A total of 38.9 million transactions were settled in the first  ■
nine months of the year, 14.2% more than in the same period 
last year. 

Volumes registered in Equity climbed 21.9% to €751.0 billion. 

The growth in customers, connections and subscriptions  ■
to information from primary sources seen since the beginning 
of the year is continuing. At 30 September direct connections 
were up 8.8% compared to the same period in the previous 
year and subscriptions to the different levels of information on 
offer have grown by 23.4%.

Contracts on the IBEX 35® continued to follow the positive  ■
trend marked since the beginning of the year, with significant 
increases with respect to the previous year: futures on the IBEX 
35® rose 25.5% compared to 3Q13, futures on the MiniIBEX® 
rose by 53.8%, and options on the IBEX 35® by 44.2%. In 
the nine months trading on IBEX 35® and MiniIBEX® futures 
increased by 21.1% and 38.9% respectively, and options on the 
IBEX 35® rose by 50.9%. The notional value of index derivatives 
trading increased by 55.7% with respect to the same period in 
the preceding year.

On 16 September BME Clearing received authorisation to  ■
operate as a Central Counterparty (CCP) in compliance with 
EU Regulation Nº 648/2012 of the European Parliament and 
Council of 4 July 2012, relating to OTC derivatives, central 
counterparties and trade repositories (“EMIR”), and was 
registered in the European Union’s CCP register overseen by 
the European Stock Market Authority (ESMA).

This approval acknowledges that BME Clearing’s operating 
model, organisational structure, corporate governance policy, 
technology, risk management system and capital levels comply 
with all EMIR standards. 

During the third quarter of 2014, REGIS-TR® has  ■
consolidated its position as one of leading repositories. 
Reporting volumes were an average of 3.5 million transactions 
per day, with approximately 1,200 customer accounts open.

On 12 September 2014 the Company paid out its first  ■
interim dividend out of 2014 earnings for an amount of €33,341 
thousand (€0.4 a share, gross).

The Board of Directors has resolved to pay shareholders the 
second interim dividend out of 2014 earnings on 23 December 
2014.

On 3 October 2014, José Andrés Barreiro Hernández and 
Ricardo Laiseca Asla, directors classified as proprietary as they 
represented the shareholder Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, 
S.A., tendered their resignation as members of the Board of 
Directors and the Board Committees they formed part of, as the 
stake held by the shareholder they represent has fallen below 
1% of the Company’s share capital.

In order to fill these vacancies, at its meeting on 30 October 
2014, the Board of Directors, resolved to appoint by co-option, 
supported by favourable reports from the Appointments and 
Remuneration Committee, as directors, the shareholders Mr. 
Juan March Juan and Mr. Santos Martínez-Conde y Gutiérrez-
Barquín. The Appointments and Remuneration Committee have 
classified Mr. March Juan and Mr. Martinez-Conde y Gutierrez-
Barquín as External Proprietary directors, as their appointment 
had been proposed by Corporación Financiera Alba, S.A., the 
Company’s significant shareholder.

At the same meeting, the board also resolved to appoint 
Mr. Ignacio Garralda Ruíz de Velasco, who is an External 
Independent director, as First Deputy Chairman, to replace Mr. 
José Andrés Barreiro Fernández, External Proprietary director, 
following his resignation. 

Likewise, the board appointed Mr. Carlos Fernández González, 
who is classified as Other External director, as a member of 
the Appointments and Remuneration Committee. In addition, 
having accepted the position of director, Mr. Santos Martinez-
Conde y Gutierrez-Barquín was appointed a member of the 
Markets and Systems Operating Procedures Committee. 
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The indicators to monitor financial management, efficiency, 
ROE and cost coverage with revenue not linked to volumes 
continued to reflect the strength and profitability of BME’s 
business, making it a benchmark in quality management at 
industry and market level.

The cost base coverage ratio closed the first nine months at 
116%, a variation of 2 points on the figure of 114% observed at 
30 September 2013. This means that the cost base is covered 
up to this level with revenue not linked to volumes.  

The efficiency ratio (indicator of the relationship between 
operating expenses and revenue) remained in line with 

previous quarters and marked an improvement compared to 
the previous year. The ratio improved from 32.9% to 29.8% in 
the first nine months, up 3.1 points year on year. The quarterly 
comparison also reflected an improvement in this indicator 
(from 32.6% to 30.5%). These figures reflect a difference of 
more than 18 points compared to the sector average.

ROE also marked a positive performance. Since September 
2013, return on equity has increased by more than five points 
(from 34.7% to 40.1%), a difference of more than 23 points 
compared to the sector average. 

Key performance indicators

Average number of staff 690 709 686 708
Employees as at balance sheet date 691 711 691 711

RNLV/Cost base ratio    116% 114%
Efficiency ratio (%)  30.5% 32.6% 29.8% 32.9%
ROE (%)  36.5% 33.1% 40.1% 34.7%
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Staff

(*) Staff includes only for 2013, for this purpose, the 50% of the staff of Infobolsa.

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Group
(KPIs) 3Q14 3Q13 9M14 9M13

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff)(*) 3Q14 3Q13 9M14 9M13
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BME’s share price has gained 28.7% over the past 12 months, 
outperforming the market by 11 points. During the same period 
the IBEX 35® rose from 9,186.1 points to 10,825.5 (+17.8%). 
Including dividends reinvested during the year, the return 
obtained on BME’s shares was 34.0%.

In the third quarter the share price corrected by 13.4% from 
€34.88 to €30.19 per share at 30 September. However, despite 
this correction the share price return in 9M14 stands at 9.15%, 
with an annualised return including dividends reinvested of 
15.5%.

Turnover and trading volumes continue to mark a positive trend 
as seen in previous quarters. Average turnover improved by 
89.7% vs the first nine months of 2013 and 54.1% vs 3Q13. 
Similarly, the number of trades executed showed an average 
increase of 103.8% and 176.1% in the third quarter and first 
nine months, respectively.
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BME’s share performance      
 Higher quote 35.75 23.48 52.2% 36.19 23.48 54.1%
 Lower quote 29.46 18.30 61.0% 27.36 18.30 49.5%
 Average quote 32.20 20.99 53.4% 31.36 20.41 53.7%
 Closing quote    30.19 23.46 28.7%
BME’s trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)      
 Higher daily turnover 42.8 26.8 59.7% 170.7 26.8 536.9%
 Lower daily turnover 3.6 1.7 111.8% 3.6 1.7 111.8%
 Average daily turnover 13.1 8.5 54.1% 14.8 7.8 89.7%
      
BME’s shares trading (Mill. Shares) 27.0 26.6 1.5% 91.1 72.5 25.7%
      
BME’s number of trades 219,756 107,811 103.8% 634,622 229,835 176.1%

Share Performance

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆

Share Information
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EQUITY SETTLEMENT CLEARING MARKET DATA DERIVATIVES FIXED INCOME IT & CONSULTING
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2013 2014






Equity 35,382  32,865  7.7% 114,496  95,419  20.0%
Settlement 19,676  18,364  7.1% 60,821  61,829  -1.6%
Clearing 4,120  3,785  8.9% 13,060  11,424  14.3%
Market Data & Information 8,960  8,070  11.0% 27,254  24,513  11.2%
Derivatives 2,808  2,700  4.0% 9,060  8,677  4.4%
Fixed Income 2,659  2,755  -3.5% 8,709  9,043  -3.7%
IT & Consulting 5,144  3,932  30.8% 13,749  13,306  3.3%
Total 78,749  72,471  8.7% 247,149  224,211  10.2%
Corporate Unit 4,773  2,418  97.4% 14,183  8,786  61.4%
Consolidation adjustments (4,017) (2,352) 70.8% (12,297) (7,079) 73.7%
Consolidated 79,505  72,537  9.6% 249,035  225,918  10.2%

Equity 25,964  23,698  9.6% 85,553  67,057  27.6%
Settlement 15,548  15,098  3.0% 48,620  51,631  -5.8%
Clearing 2,395  2,705  -11.5% 7,589  7,396  2.6%
Market Data & Information 7,000  6,318  10.8% 21,144  19,036  11.1%
Derivatives 1,585  1,047  51.4% 5,107  4,314  18.4%
Fixed Income 1,373  1,463  -6.2% 4,914  5,062  -2.9%
IT & Consulting 2,487  1,547  60.8% 5,658  5,829  -2.9%
Total 56,352  51,876  8.6% 178,585  160,325  11.4%
Corporate unit (929) (2,991) -68.9% (3,374) (8,842) -61.8%
Consolidation adjustments (155) 0  - (371) 0  -
Consolidated 55,268  48,885  13.1% 174,840  151,483  15.4%

Revenues 114,496 60,821 13,060 27,254 9,060 8,709 13,749
Operating Costs (28,943) (12,201) (5,471) (6,110) (3,953) (3,795) (8,091)
EBITDA 85,553 48,620 7,589 21,144 5,107 4,914 5,658

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units 9M14)
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In the third quarter of the year, equity turnover and the number 
of trades both grew by over 20%, continuing the recovery trend 
vis-a-vis the previous year witnessed in the first half. 

Equity turnover totalled €196.6 billion in the third quarter of 
2014, 24.3% higher than the same period in 2013, and was 
€614.0 billion in the first nine months, up 26.6% compared to 
the same period the previous year. 

The number of trades in the third quarter was up 30.9% year on 
year, rising 50.8% in the first nine months.

Turnover in the warrants and certificates market in the third 
quarter of 2014 was up 3.9% year on year at €186 million, 
totalling €611 million in the first nine months, 4.1% higher than 
the same period in 2013. The number of trades was up 0.5% 
compared to the third quarter of 2013, but fell by 2.4% in the 
first nine months, compared to the same period in 2013. 

ETFs showed the strongest growth in the Equity segment. 
Turnover on exchange-traded funds (ETFs) in the third quarter 
was up 154.1%, with a 65.1% increase in the number of trades 
compared to the third quarter of 2013. Turnover increased by 
183.5% and the number of trades by 63.1% in the first nine 
months compared to the same period in 2013.

The use of the market to raise capital continues to attract 
significant investment flows. The reduction in issues made by 
existing listed companies was partially offset by the pick up in 
listings of new companies. The total amount of investment flows 
channelled into the Exchange in the first nine months of 2014 
was €22.1 billion, a decrease of 13.5% compared to 2013, of 
which €5.8 billion corresponded to the third quarter.

Capital increases, scrip dividends and other operations 
performed by listed companies attracted amounts of €4.6 billion 
and €16.9 billion in the third quarter and first nine months of 
the year, respectively. New company admissions totalled €1.2 
billion in the third quarter, and more than quadrupled in the first 
nine months compared to the same period in the previous year, 
reaching €5.3 billion. 

At 30 September 2014, the total market capitalisation listed on 
markets managed by BME stood at €1.15 trillion, up 16.0% 
year on year.

The REIT Axia Real Estate was admitted for trading on the 
SIBE/SMART electronic trading platform on 9 July, followed by 
Logista on 14 July. The flotation of AENA and Endesa’s share 
offering are both in the pipeline.

Revenues 35,382 32,865 7.7% 114,496 95,419 20.0%
     Trading 30,812 28,996 6.3% 100,546 83,211 20.8%
     Listing 4,570 3,869 18.1% 13,950 12,208 14.3%
Operating Costs (9,418) (9,167) 2.7% (28,943) (28,362) 2.0%
EBITDA 25,964 23,698 9.6% 85,553 67,057 27.6%

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 196,596 158,225 24.3% 613,991 485,115 26.6%
    Equity      
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 193,933 157,071 23.5% 606,312 482,035 25.8%
     Number of trades 16,355,322 12,492,802 30.9% 50,032,962 33,130,714 51.0%
     Average amount per trade (Euros) 11,857 12,573 -5.7% 12,118 14,549 -16.7%
    Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)      
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 2,477 975 154.1% 7,068 2,493 183.5%
     Number of trades 25,999 15,749 65.1% 76,471 46,878 63.1%
    Warrants      
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 186 179 3.9% 611 587 4.1%
     Number of Trades 42,813 42,618 0.5% 135,536 138,847 -2.4%
    Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 44,223 50,838 -13.0% 142,549 147,710 -3.5%
LISTING      
    Number of Companies listed    3,474 3,321 4.6%
    Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros)    1,154,365 994,778 16.0%
    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)      
     New listed companies 1,155 113 922.4% 5,247 1,094 379.6%
     Already listed companies 4,636 6,102 -24.0% 16,870 24,461 -31.0%

Equity

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity Overview) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆
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Investment flows channelled through the Exchange in the form 
of listed shares in the third quarter included scrip dividends of 
€2.9 billion, 1% more than the figure seen in the same period 
of the preceding year. Scrip dividends totalled €8.1 billion in 
the first nine months, up 3% compared to the same period the 
previous year.

Admissions to the Growth Company Segment of the Alternative 
Equity Market (MAB) included Facephi on 1 July and Only 
Apartments on 28 July, putting the number of companies in this 
segment at 24. On 2 July, Mercal Inmuebles was admitted to 
the listed “SOCIMIS” (Spanish REITs) segment.

3,220 entities were listed in the different segments of the 
alternative investment market (MAB) on 30 September 2014, 
up 5% year-on-year.

On 29 July, Stayhigh and Staylow, a new type of product for 
the “warrants and other products” segment, were admitted 
for trading. The number of warrant issues admitted for trading 
between January and September 2014 amounted to 5,611, 
down 6% on the same period in 2013.

On 25 June, the first ETF indexed to the IBEX® Medium Cap 
with net dividends issued by Lyxor AM was admitted for trading. 
On 5 September, the first ETF indexed to the Ibex 35® with net 
dividends, issued by DB x-trackers, was admitted for trading. 
This puts the total number of ETFs admitted for trading at 70.

At 30 September the assets under management of the ETFs 
indexed to the IBEX 35® totalled €2.0 billion, an increase of 
216% year on year.

87.1% of revenues generated in the Equity business 
corresponded to trading activities and 12.9% derived from 
listing activities, standing at €35,382 thousand, up 7.7% year on 
year.  At 30 September, the figure stood at €114,496 thousand, 
up 20.0% year on year, leading to a 27.6% increase in EBITDA 
for the period. 

Trading revenue in the third quarter grew 6.3% to €30,812 
thousand year on year, reaching €100,546 thousand (+20.8%) 
at the end of September.

Listing revenue increased by 18.1% in the third quarter and 
14.3% in the first nine months of 2014.
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A total of 38.9 million operations were settled in the first nine 
months of the year, 14.2% more than in the same period last 
year. In the third quarter of the year, 12.4 million operations 
were settled, up 2.7% year on year.

Average turnover settled corresponding to the above operations 
totalled €294.4 billion, up 16.5% year on year.

Volumes registered at the end of the third quarter of 2014 were 
up 2.7% at €2.22 trillion, compared to €2.16 trillion at the end 
of the third quarter of 2013. Of this figure, Equity market cap 
registered climbed 21.9% to €751.0 billion.  

Revenue from the settlement of operations on the equity, 
corporate fixed-income and government debt markets 
amounted to €9,054 thousand in the third quarter of the year 
under way and to €27,481 thousand in the period from January 
to September, rising 34.6% and 2.4%, respectively. 

Despite the increase in equity volume registered, the decrease 
in the outstanding balance of fixed income led to a decline in 
total registration revenues compared to 2013 of 11.8% in the 
third quarter and 7.4% in 9M14 to €8,690 thousand and €26,683 
thousand, respectively.

The unit breakdown of settlement and registration revenue has 
been unchanged at around 45% for each throughout the year, 
and the remaining  at around 10% corresponds to other types 
of settlement services for issuers.

Total unit revenue in the third quarter was 7.1% above 2013, 
standing at €19,676 thousand. EBITDA totalled €15,548 
thousand (+3.0%). Both revenue and EBITDA fell in the first 
nine months of the year (down 1.6% and 5.8%, respectively, to 
€60,821 thousand and €48,620 thousand). 

A tentative date has been set (3 November) for entities to start 
using the collateral management service in monetary policy 
transactions. 

Furthermore, participants have been informed that, in 
accordance with the implementation schedule stipulated 
in Article 76.3 of Regulation Nº 909/2014 of the European 
Parliament, transactions settled by IBERCLEAR on equities 
admitted for trading on the Spanish stock markets, MAB and 
the Latibex shall be settled at  D+2,  from a date to be set 
between October 2015 and January 2016.

Revenues 19,676 18,364 7.1% 60,821 61,829 -1.6%
     Settlement 9,054 6,726 34.6% 27,481 26,831 2.4%
     Registration 8,690 9,850 -11.8% 26,683 28,830 -7.4%
     Others 1,932 1,788 8.1% 6,657 6,168 7.9%
Operating Costs (4,128) (3,266) 26.4% (12,201) (10,198) 19.6%
EBITDA 15,548 15,098 3.0% 48,620 51,631 -5.8%

    Operations settled  12,412,975 12,082,951 2.7% 38,898,666 34,075,781 14.2%
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)    294.4 252.7 16.5%
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)    2,217.1 2,159.0 2.7%
 Nominal Registered in Fixed Income    1,466.1 1,543.0 -5.0%
 Market Cap registered in Equity    751.0 616.0 21.9%

Settlement & Registration

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement Business Unit Activity Overview) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆
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The Clearing activity, which involves the clearing and settlement 
of all financial derivatives traded on the MEFF, also includes the 
clearing and settlement of electricity derivatives and trades with 
fixed-income securities (reverse repos on Spanish government 
debt).

Revenue at the Clearing unit for the third quarter of 2014 
amounted to €4,120 thousand, a 8.9% increase on the same 
period in 2013. Revenue for the first nine months was 14.3% 
higher year on year, standing at €13,060 thousand. Expenditure 
relating to work associated with project development kept costs 
higher year on year, rising 59.7% in the quarter and 35.8% in 
9M14 to €1,725 thousand and €5,471 thousand, respectively.

EBITDA, net of expenses, rose 2.6% in the first nine months 
of the year and fell 11.5% in the third quarter, for an amount of 
€2,395 thousand. 

The clearing activity for financial derivatives traded on the 
MEFF is shown in detail in the section on the Derivatives unit’s 
activity. In the first nine months of 2014, 12.4 million financial 
derivatives contracts were cleared with underlying on the IBEX 
35® index, up 36.0% on the same period in 2013. Similarly, 
29.0 million derivatives contracts were cleared with equities as 
underlying, up 0.4% on the same period last year. 

The volume cleared in electricity derivatives in the first nine 
months of 2014 amounted to 25.7 TWh, 14.9% more than in 
the same period in 2013. Open interest at 30 September 2014 
was 2.6 TWh, 25.8% less than the previous year. 

A total of 8,111 operations with fixed-income securities (repos) 
were processed in the first nine months, down 9.8% year on 
year, for €868.4 billion, a 13.4% decrease on the same period 
in 2013.

On 16 September BME Clearing received authorisation to 
operate as a Central Counterparty (CCP) in compliance with 
EU Regulation Nº 648/2012 of the European Parliament and 
Council of 4 July 2012, relating to  OTC derivatives, central 
counterparties and trade repositories (“EMIR”), and was 
registered in the European Union’s CCP register overseen by 
the European Stock Market Authority (ESMA).

This approval acknowledges that BME Clearing’s operating 
model, organisational structure, corporate governance policy, 
technology, risk management system and capital levels comply 
with all EMIR standards. 

Clearing

Revenues 4,120 3,785 8.9% 13,060 11,424 14.3%
Operating Costs (1,725) (1,080) 59.7% (5,471) (4,028) 35.8%
EBITDA 2,395 2,705 -11.5% 7,589 7,396 2.6%

Financial Derivatives Market      
     Index Derivatives (number of contracts) 4,092,740 2,968,943 37.9% 12,412,935 9,128,835 36.0%
     Equity Derivatives (number of contracts) 7,864,094 8,596,470 -8.5% 29,021,017 28,905,023 0.4%
     Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 1,356 3,080 -56.0% 3,704 12,307 -69.9%
     Open Interest (number of contracts)    11,142,527 13,042,224 -14.6%
Repo Market      
     Turnover (€Mill.) 237,474 356,724 -33.4% 868,432 1,003,247 -13.4%
     Number of Operations 2,404 3,251 -26.1% 8,111 8,997 -9.8%
Energy Derivatives Market      
     Volume (Mwh) 5,051,404 7,844,258 -35.6% 25,654,312 22,332,176 14.9%
     Open Interest (Mwh)    2,553,509 3,441,143 -25.8%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Activity Overview) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆
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The growth in customers, connections and subscriptions to 
information from primary sources seen since the beginning 
of the year is continuing. At 30 September, direct connections 
were up 8.8% compared to the same period in the previous 
year and subscriptions to the different levels of information on 
offer were up by 23.4%. 

The total number of customers connected has increased by 
10.0% to reach a new high, reflecting the growing preference 
among customers to gain access to information as quickly as 
possible. 

The number of subscribers to end of day and historic data 
products increased by 22.0% compared to September 2013. 

Revenue benefited with the increase in activity by 11.0% 
compared to 3Q13, reaching an amount of €8,960 thousand 
(up 11.2% between January and September). EBITDA for this 
unit was €7,000 thousand in the third quarter and €21,144 
thousand in the first nine months, rising 10.8% and 11.1% year 
on year respectively.

Since 1 October real time information services offered by the 
company include indices makers, CFDs and benchmark prices, 
a restructured fixed income market offer and blocks of BME 
indices, in addition to a new Equity product that promotes the 
10 best buy/sell positions arranged by price. 

In terms of development, the offer has been increased by the 
inclusion of new instruments while the project to collect and 
disseminate all Price-Sensitive Information notices issued by 
the main listed companies on BMEs markets in English is in its 
final stages. This content will be included in the BME Market 
Data catalogue in the next few months. 

In the technical area, the requisite changes in BME Data Feed 
and BME Gate Server have been announced. This is the 
result of the new versions to be rolled out due to the upcoming 
increase in content, which will also include information on 
Derivatives products.  

Revenues 8,960 8,070 11.0% 27,254 24,513 11.2%
Operating Costs (1,960) (1,752) 11.9% (6,110) (5,477) 11.6%
EBITDA 7,000 6,318 10.8% 21,144 19,036 11.1%

Market Data & Information

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Information Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆
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The total volume of contracts traded in the derivative product 
business line between January and September 2014 totalled 
41.4 million, showing year-on-year growth of 8.9%. Growth 
stood at 3.4% in the third quarter, reaching 12.0 million 
contracts. All significant product lines experienced increases.

Contracts on the IBEX 35® continued to follow the positive 
trend marked since the beginning of the year, with significant 
increases with respect to the previous year: futures on the IBEX 
35® rose 25.5% compared to 3Q13, futures on the MiniIBEX® 
rose by 53.8%, and options on the IBEX 35® by 44.2%. In the 
first nine months trading on IBEX 35® and MiniIBEX® futures 
increased by 21.1% and 38.9% respectively, and options on 
the IBEX 35® rose by 50.9%. The notional value of index 
derivatives trading increased by 55.7% with respect to the 
same period in the preceding year.

Individual equity contracts continued to perform unevenly to 
September 2014. Equity futures contracts advanced 3.6% 

and equity options were down 1.8%. The third quarter saw a 
decline of 16.9% and 5.1%, respectively.

Open interest at quarter-end for IBEX 35® products comprised 
1,123,504 contracts, a year-on-year rise of 29.3%, while 
individual equity derivatives fell by 17.7% to 10.0 million 
contracts.

The total number of trades in the quarter was up 33.5% at 1.3 
million.

Revenue for the third quarter from the Derivatives business 
unit totalled €2,808 thousand, up 4.0% on revenue obtained 
for that period in 2013. Revenue to 30 September was €9,060 
thousand, an increase of 4.4% on the year-ago period.

EBITDA totalled €1,585 thousand in the third quarter (+51,4%) 
and €5,107 thousand for the first nine months (+18.4%).

Revenues 2,808 2,700 4.0% 9,060 8,677 4.4%
Operating Costs (1,223) (1,653) -26.0% (3,953) (4,363) -9.4%
EBITDA 1,585 1,047 51.4% 5,107 4,314 18.4%

Financial Derivatives (number of contracts) 11,958,190 11,568,493 3.4% 41,437,656 38,046,165 8.9%
   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)      
        IBEX 35® Index Futures 1,638,231 1,305,317 25.5% 4,907,216 4,053,412 21.1%
        Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 701,348 455,999 53.8% 2,005,901 1,443,918 38.9%
        IBEX 35® Div Impact Futures 11,817 128 9,132.0% 19,375 806 2,303.8%
        IBEX 35® Index Options 1,741,344 1,207,499 44.2% 5,480,443 3,630,699 50.9%
        Open Interest    1,123,504 868,824 29.3%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 200,432 124,824 60.6% 590,131 379,084 55.7%
    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)      
        Equity Futures 2,302,945 2,770,452 -16.9% 10,765,775 10,391,041 3.6%
        Equity dividend Futures 46,001 12,350 272.5% 111,191 36,650 203.4%
        Equity Options 5,515,148 5,813,668 -5.1% 18,144,051 18,477,332 -1.8%
        Open Interest    10,018,677 12,172,983 -17.7%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 7,400 6,941 6.6% 29,469 23,010 28.1%
   Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 1,356 3,080 -56.0% 3,704 12,307 -69.9%
Number of Trades 1,339,884 1,003,736 33.5% 3,901,929 3,218,553 21.2%

Derivatives

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
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In the third quarter of 2014, trading in the Fixed Income 
business stood at €243.8 billion, down 10.4% on the same 
period in 2013. This figure was €1.05 trillion in the first nine 
months, down 2.6% compared to the same period the previous 
year.

Private fixed-income trading fell 18.0% to €204.0 billion year on 
year, due mainly to the lower volumes of repo and reverse repo 
trades, which dropped 46.6% in the quarter. However, cash 
fixed income trading increased by 78.2%, contributing €101.6 
billion. In the first nine months of the year, cash trading grew by 
33.7%, while repos and reverse repos declined 18.0%.

Trading in public debt stood at €29.7 billion in the third quarter 
and €88.0 billion in the first nine months of the year, marking 
significant increases compared to the previous year’s figures 
(+99.0% in 3Q14 and +112.9% in 9M14). 

Trading on the retail platform SEND rose 5% through to 
September. However, a drop of 28% was seen in the third quarter 
year on year, impacted by interest rate trends. The sharp fall in 
rates (which were even negative on short government issues) 
makes fixed income products unappealing for retail investors. 

The total volume of corporate fixed income new issues admitted 
to trading in the third quarter of 2014 was €20.9 billion, a 16.6% 

year-on-year decrease. Admissions dropped 17.7% in the first 
nine months of the year to €78.6 billion.

As a result of the decline in issuance activity, the outstanding 
balance of private fixed income fell by 17.7% to 30 September 
2014 year on year, to €621.6 billion. 

Revenue in the Fixed Income business declined by 3.5% and 
3.7% in 3Q14 and 9M14, respectively. EBITDA dropped 6.2% 
in the third quarter to €1,373 thousand and stood at €4,914 
thousand at 30 September (-2.9%).

Admission revenue on fixed income issues rose by 23.4% in 
the third quarter to €1,088 thousand and by 16.1% to €3,008 
thousand in 9M14.

In contrast, trading revenue dropped by 11.7% year on year to 
September to €5,701 thousand. Trading revenue fell 16.1% in 
the third quarter to €1,571 thousand. 

Listing revenue has steadily gained weight in the unit over the 
year, to represent 40.9% of revenue in the third quarter. The 
weighting of listing revenue for the year to date is 34.5%. 

Revenues 2,659 2,755 -3.5% 8,709 9,043 -3.7%
     Trading 1,571 1,873 -16.1% 5,701 6,453 -11.7%
     Listing 1,088 882 23.4% 3,008 2,590 16.1%
Operating Costs (1,286) (1,292) -0.5% (3,795) (3,981) -4.7%
EBITDA 1,373 1,463 -6.2% 4,914 5,062 -2.9%

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 243,804 272,011 -10.4% 1,051,156 1,078,695 -2.6%
    Public Debt Turnover 29,700 14,925 99.0% 88,005 41,341 112.9%
    Private Fixed Income Turnover 203,964 248,863 -18.0% 935,880 1,005,593 -6.9%
 Cash 101,597 57,010 78.2% 288,590 215,928 33.7%
 Repo 102,367 191,853 -46.6% 647,290 789,665 -18.0%
    Other Equity Market Fixed Income Turnover 10,140 8,223 23.3% 27,271 31,761 -14.1%
    Fixed Income Total Operations 35,756 375,014 -90.5% 239,990 855,293 -71.9%
LISTING (Mill. Euros)      
    Volume admitted (nominal)  69,482 75,370 -7.8% 266,271 150,109 77.4%
 Public Debt 48,611 50,338 -3.4% 187,717 50,338 272.9%
  Private Fixed Income 20,871 25,032 -16.6% 78,554 99,771 -17.7%
    Public Debt Outstanding Balance    774,939 712,157 8.8%
    Private Fixed Income Outstanding Balance    621,586 755,150 -17.7%

(*) Fixed Income total operations was adjusted in 2013 for exchange fixed income trading to single counted standards.

(**) For comparative purposes have been excluded from the accumulated data the SEND Public Debt admission incorporated for first time in April 
2013 in the amount of €740.4 billion euros.

Fixed Income
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Activity Overview) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆
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The IT and Consulting unit performed well in the third quarter 
of 2014. Activities managed by this unit generated revenue of 
€5,144 thousand in the quarter, a 30.8% increase compared to 
the same period last year,  while EBITDA climbed by 60.8% to 
€2,487 thousand. Including the contribution made in the third 
quarter, 9M14 revenue stood at €13,749 thousand (+3.3%), 
although EBITDA dropped by 2.9% year on year to €5,658 
thousand. 

Broken down by product line, the regulatory compliance activity 
(Confidence Net), consulting and outsourcing services, and 
the market access service implemented through connection 
interfaces contributed most to the revenue and profit growth 
observed in the period. 

A phase 3 for SICAM (anti-abuse system) has been developed 
for Confidence Net that includes EU regulations on Market 
Abuse as well as international markets, enabling the commercial 

offer to be extended to other European markets. The EU 
Solvency Directive 575/2013 report, expanding the information 
contained in CNMV circular 12/2008, proved successful in the 
area of contracting and operations.

In the consulting business, development continued on the 
projects awarded for the implementation of a public debt 
platform in Algeria, consulting services for securities market 
infrastructure and the agreement to install the SMART platform 
on the Bolivian stock market.  

In support solutions for trading through the VT Network, the 
flow of orders processed increased by 8% compared to the 
same period last year, reflecting a change in trend in relation to 
prior years. In September, marketing started for the risk control 
system VisualRisk.

IT & Consulting

Revenues 5,144 3,932 30.8% 13,749 13,306 3.3%
Operating Costs (2,657) (2,385) 11.4% (8,091) (7,477) 8.2%
EBITDA 2,487 1,547 60.8% 5,658 5,829 -2.9%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(IT & Consulting Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q14 3Q13 ∆ 9M14 9M13 ∆
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